#### Call for Records FOI Request HLTH-2018-85227

## a) The breakdown of \$239,375 of the cost of funding the participant's postgraduate medical education

The funding amount will change per year depending on annual UBC postgraduate medical education costs and interest rates based on the Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce prime rate. For a family physician resident in the 2016 cohort it would include 2016/2017 and 2017/2018 fiscal years plus interest. (\$114,541+\$114,525 + plus compounded interest). CIBC interest rates recently increased. See attached documents.

## b) The breakdown of the approximated \$8,000 to administer the participant's placement in the community

Cost of \$8,000 to recruit a physician is based on personal communication with John Mabbott, Executive Director of Health Match BC (now retired). This amount was further confirmed by Audra Fediurek, new Executive Director, Health Match BC. Exact breakdown is not available. See attached email.

#### c) Cost of replacing the participant that didn't fulfill their ROS

As indicated in the ROS Contract, it is the costs associates with (a) and (b). 4.3(c) simply states that if the participant breaches their contract the Province will have to wait another year for the next Canadian Resident Matching Service (CaRMS) cycle to find another participant to be chosen for a family medicine residency position and a ROS community will have to wait another year for physician services because the intended community didn't receive the IMG they were expecting.

## d) If the position is empty, what costs is the Ministry incurring? Is it saving costs in that the participant is not being remunerated?

No, the Ministry is not saving costs. The ROS community did not get the physician they were expecting. Instead that participant/physician is working in a community that was not identified as in need of physician services. As a result, the ROS community may have to rely on overburdening the existing physicians in that community leading to physician burnout or they might be able to get a short term locum which is a cost to the Ministry of Health. An average general practitioner bills \$233,000 per year. The Ministry ends up paying twice and not getting the services they were expecting: the Ministry pays MSP billings for the locum physician that is only providing short term episodic care, and must continually replace that physician; and MSP billings for the physician in breach of contract working in a non ROS community.

e) Damages, costs and expenses to government including those related to MSP billings in relation to health services provided by the participant that is in breach of contract.

Approximate costs include those identified in Article 4 (4.1) repayment amount for Family physicians \$480,375.00 including details in the attached documents and explained above in (a), (b), (c) and (d).

Request to also provide: directives, information notes or meeting minutes as they relate to the revised ROS Contract as they related to Article 4.

No formal notes. Recent breaches of contract resulted in internal personal communication to update the ROS Contract to better reflect the opportunity costs associated with residency positions with attached return of service.

#### **RETURN OF SERVICE CONTRACT**

BETWEEN:
Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of British Columbia as represented by the Minister of Health
(the "Province")
AND:
@@@
(the "Participant")
(the "Parties")
WHEREAS: The Province wishes to ensure there are a sufficient number and the right mix of physicians now and in the future for a sustainable, affordable, publicly-funded health system;
And whereas the Province agrees to fund the Participant's Postgraduate Medical Education in exchange for the Participant providing medical services for a specified time and in a community where needed;
And whereas the Participant has been accepted into an International Medical Graduate-stream Postgraduate Medical Education residency position in the area of at the University of British Columbia;
And whereas upon completion of the Postgraduate Medical Education and upon acquiring a Certificate of Registration from the College of Physicians and Surgeons of British Columbia the Participant is prepared to provide services to a Health Authority-identified practice vacancy in a community of need, for the period of time and on the basis set out herein.

#### THEREFORE:

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained in this Contract and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is expressly acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

#### Article 1 Interpretation

#### 1.1 Definitions in this Contract:

"Addendum" or "Return of Service Addendum" means the Addendum to this Contract which contains terms and conditions of the Return of Service between the Participant and the Health Authority;

"Certificate of Registration" means registration with the CPSBC that allows the Participant to practise medicine in British Columbia, other than the certificate of registration which allowed the Participant to enrol in Postgraduate Medical Education;

"CPSBC" means the College of Physicians and Surgeons of British Columbia;

"Distributed Site" means the residency site located outside of Vancouver, associated with the UBC Family Medicine Residency Program; the Participant's Return of Service is linked to the Health Authority in which their Distributed Site is located. Participants training at the Prince George or Fort St. John sites must fulfil their Return of Service in Northern Health Authority; Participants training at the Victoria or Strathcona sites must fulfil their Return of Service in Vancouver Island Health Authority; Participants training at the Vancouver Fraser or Surrey-South Fraser sites must fulfil their Return of Service in Fraser Health Authority; Participants training at the Kelowna, Kamloops, or Kootenay Boundary/Trail sites must fulfil their Return of Service in Interior Health Authority; and Participants training at the Coastal site must fulfil their Return of Service in Vancouver Coastal Health Authority.

"Full Time Basis" means what the Participant and the Health Authority determine it means and describe in the Addendum;

"Health Authority" means a Health Authority so named and created under the *Health Authority Act* RSBC 1996, c.180, and includes the Provincial Health Services Authority established under the *Society Act*, RSBC 1996, c.433, and any of its branch societies;

"Medical Practice" includes but is not limited to areas of medicine in which the Participant practises, the facility in which the Participant practises medicine, the community in which the Participant practises medicine, and the amount of time during which the Participant practises medicine each week:

"Notice" means any notice or other communication required to be given under this Contract;

"PAR-BC Agreement" means the agreement between the Professional Association of Residents of British Columbia and the Health Employers Association of British Columbia as it exists and as it is amended from time to time:

"Postgraduate Medical Education" means the residency position that is funded under this Contract;

"Repayment Amount" means Repayment Amount defined in Article 4.1;

"Return of Service" means the Return of Service described in Article 5;

"St. Paul's Hospital Site" means the UBC Family Medicine Residency Program's main International Medical Graduate (IMG)-Site located at St. Paul's Hospital in downtown Vancouver and is not a Distributed Site. IMG Participants at this site fulfil their Return of Service throughout British Columbia based on the distribution quota further described in Schedule 1.

1.2. References to provisions in this Contract are to provisions in the main body of the Contract, unless otherwise specified.

#### Article 2 Participation

- 2.1. The Participant shall participate in the Return of Service Program, and will complete the Return of Service, subject to the terms of this Contract.
- 2.2 The Participant's training in Family Medicine means meeting the competencies required for certification by the College of Family Physicians of Canada which can include basic competence in emergency medicine as required by rural return of service communities.

#### Article 3 Program Costs

3.1 The Province will pay the Faculty of Medicine of the University of British Columbia for the costs of the Participant's Postgraduate Medical Education, including the Participant's salary and benefits at the rate, and covered by the terms, specified in the Professional Association of Residents of BC Collective Agreement, as that rate and those terms apply during the term of the Participant's Postgraduate Medical Education.

#### Article 4 Repayment on Termination

4.1 In the event that this Contract is terminated for any reason before the Participant has completed the Postgraduate Medical Education Program and the Return of Service in full, the Participant will pay to the Province the amount set out below that corresponds to the Participant's area of practice, plus any interest incurred on that amount from the date the Participant first signed this Contract (the "Repayment Amount"):

Family Medicine \$480,375
Internal Medicine: \$835,085
Paediatrics: \$796,085
Psychiatry: \$897,581

- 4.2 The interest referred to in Article 4.1 will be at the Prime rate as it is announced from time to time by the Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce on Canadian dollar commercial loans.
- 4.3 The Parties agree that the Repayment Amount is a reasonable preestimation of the damages that the Province will suffer in the event that the Contract is terminated before the Participant has completed the Return of Service in full, recognizing that:
  - (a) It will cost the Province at least \$239,375 to fund the Participant's postgraduate medical education;
  - (b) It will cost the Province approximately \$8,000 to administer the Participant's placement in the community;
  - (c) A replacement participant will be required for the Return of Service community and the Province will have to pay the amounts referred to in (a) and (b) above to educate and to administer the placement of the replacement Participant;
  - (d) It takes approximately one year to fill a vacancy in an average community of need in British Columbia, and can take much longer in some communities. There will be added costs for the Province to ensure that comparable services are provided in the Return of Service community during this time period, and such costs can be difficult to identify;
  - (e) By completing the residency program, the Participant will become eligible to practice medicine in British Columbia, and to bill the Medical Services Plan (MSP) for the provision of health services. If the

Participant does not complete the Return of Service in full in the identified Return of Service community, the Participant will be in breach of this Agreement. Any health services that the Participant provides elsewhere in British Columbia in breach of this Agreement, including any MSP billings in relation to those health services, will give rise to further damages, costs, and expenses to the government, flowing from the Participant's breach of this Agreement. The Province has calculated that, in the 2015-16 fiscal year the average annual income per full time equivalent (FTE) for family physicians/ general practitioners, internists, paediatricians and psychiatrists with a return of services are as follows:

COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH BREACH OF CONTRACT							
	Family Medicine	Internal Medicine	Paediatrics	Psychiatry			
Postgraduate medical education plus interest	\$239,375	\$493,085	\$493,085	\$625,581			
Cost to administer placement in ROS community	\$8,000	\$8,000	\$8,000	\$8,000			
Average annual income per FTE	\$233,000	\$334,000	\$295,000	\$264,000			

- 4.4 As of the date of first signing this Contract, the Participant warrants and represents to the Province, and acknowledges and confirms that the Province is relying upon such warranties and representations in entering into the Contract, that:
  - (a) The Participant has every intention to complete the Return of Service in full and has no knowledge of any material fact or matter not disclosed to the Province that might prevent the Participant from completing the Return of Service in full as contemplated by this Contract; and
  - (b) The Participant accepts and acknowledges that the Province will suffer losses if the Participant does not complete the Return of Service in full.
- 4.5 Within 30 days following the Contract termination referred to in Article 4.1, the Participant shall pay to the Province the Repayment Amount in full. If the Participant fails to pay the full amount owing by this date, the Province may refer the matter to any other person or entity, for the purpose of collection.
- 4.6 The Province may forgive some or all of the Repayment Amount, if the Participant becomes gravely ill and is unable to complete the contractual obligations or dies before completing their obligations under this Contract.

#### Article 5 Return of Service

- 5.1 Upon successful completion of the Postgraduate Medical Education, the Participant shall practise medicine on a Full-Time Basis in the clinical discipline for which the Participant has been trained and licenced in their Postgraduate Medical Education, according to the terms of the Return of Service Addendum.
- The length of the Participant's Return of Service shall be calculated as one year of service on a Full-Time Basis returned for every year of Postgraduate Medical Education received, up to a maximum of three years. In the event that the Participant becomes unable to practise medicine on a Full-Time Basis during the Return of Service term for any reason, the running of the Return of Service term will be postponed until such time as the Participant resumes the practice of medicine on a Full-Time Basis.
- 5.3 The process by which the Participant is assigned to a Health Authority and community where he/she will provide Return of Service is described at Schedule1. The Participant acknowledges that Schedule 1 forms part of this Contract, and that the Participant is bound by the requirements in it.
- 5.4 The Participant must arrange a Return of Service placement with designated Health Authority recruiters during the final year of Postgraduate Medical Education.
- 5.5 The Participant will complete the Return of Service Addendum in consultation and with the agreement of the Health Authority.
- The term of the Participant's Return of Service shall commence at a time agreed to by the Participant and the Health Authority, but in any event the term shall commence no later than three (3) months from the date on which the CPSBC issues to the Participant a certificate of registration as described at Article 7.1
- 5.7 The Participant will execute the Return of Service Addendum and deliver it to the designated Health Authority recruiter within 14 days of accepting a position with a medical practice offering the Return of Service opportunity.
- 5.8 The Participant will provide the Province with the executed Return of Service Addendum at least 30 days prior to completing Postgraduate Medical Education.

#### Article 6 Change in Practice

6.1 The Participant shall not change his or her Medical Practice during the term of the Return of Service from that specified in subparagraph 5.1 and

- in the Return of Service Addendum, except in accordance with subparagraph 6.2.
- 6.2 Nothing in subparagraph 6.1 prevents the Health Authority, with the approval of the Province, from approving changes to the Participant's Medical Practice or to revise the Addendum.

#### Article 7 Licenses and Qualifications

- 7.1 No later than one month after successfully completing the Postgraduate Medical Education, the Participant shall apply to the CPSBC for a Certificate of Registration and for any other documents necessary to practise medicine in British Columbia.
- 7.2 Nothing in this Contract, including the Addendum, shall in any way obligate the Health Authority to grant or renew the appointment of the Participant to its medical staff or the privileges of the Participant at a facility within the Health Authority.

#### Article 8 Breaches

- 8.1 In addition to any other provision in this Contract, and for greater certainty, the Participant shall be in breach of this Contract if the Participant:
  - (a) Does not begin the Postgraduate Medical Education, in which case the Province may terminate the Contract on the day after the day that Participant was to have begun the Postgraduate Medical Education.
  - (b) Begins but does not complete the Postgraduate Medical Education, in which case the Province may terminate the Contract on the day after the day that the Participant last participated in the Postgraduate Medical Education.
  - (c) Has not applied for the necessary documents as required under subparagraph 7.1.
  - (d) Has not submitted to the Province an Addendum signed with the Health Authority in accordance with subparagraph 5.8, unless no Health Authority agrees to sign the Addendum.
  - (e) Does not begin to provide the Return of Service in accordance with the Addendum in which case the Province may terminate the Contract on the day after the day that the Participant was to have begun the Return of Service.

- (f) Does not complete the Return of Service, in which case the Province may terminate the Contract on the day after the day that the Participant last returned service.
- (g) Is no longer legally entitled to practise medicine in British Columbia, in which case the Province may terminate the Contract on the day after the day that the Participant is no longer legally entitled to practise medicine in British Columbia.
- (h) Changes his or her Medical Practice, except in accordance with subparagraph 6.2.
- (i) Fails to comply with any requirement in Schedule 1.
- (j) Fails to comply with the requirements contained in the Return of Service Addendum.
- 8.2 The Province may terminate this Contract by giving Notice in writing to the Participant if one or more of the following has occurred:
  - (a) A breach of any term described in subparagraph 8.1
  - (b) Any other circumstance arises which in the opinion of the Province; acting reasonably, prevents the Participant from fulfilling his or her Return of Service obligations appropriately.
  - (c) The Participant has breached any other term of this Contract.
- 8.3 For the purposes of subparagraph 8.2 other circumstances may include, but are not limited to, revocation or restriction of the Participant's hospital privileges consistent with the applicable hospital by-laws respecting non-renewal for discipline, competency or wilful disobedience on the part of the Participant, where applicable, but not because of Health Authority need; criminal conviction of the Participant; or any suspension, revocation, or imposition of terms, conditions or limitations on the Participant's Certificate of Registration issued by the CPSBC which is not covered by subparagraph 8.1(g).
- 8.4 For the purposes of subparagraph 8.2, the Contract terminates on the date set out in the Notice, or the date that the Notice is deemed to have been received under Article 16, whichever is later.

#### Article 9 Dispute Resolution

9.1 A dispute between the Participant and either or both of Health Authority and the Province regarding the interpretation, application or operation of

- either or both of the Contract or the Addendum, will be resolved through the dispute resolution process set out in this section.
- 9.2 Either the Participant or the Province or the Health Authority may initiate the dispute resolution process in respect of a dispute arising out of the Contract.
- 9.3 Either the Participant or the Health Authority may initiate the dispute resolution process in respect of a dispute arising out of the Addendum.
- 9.4 Where the matter arises out of the Contract, the dispute resolution procedure is:
  - (a) Step one an informal discussion occurs between the Participant and the Health Authority or between the Participant and the designated representative of the Province for administration of IMG Contracts to attempt to resolve the matter.
  - (b) Step two:
    - (i) if the matter is initiated between the Participant and the Health Authority and is not resolved through the informal discussion, either of the Participant or the Health Authority puts the complaint in writing with full particulars to the Province, or
    - (ii) Where the dispute is directly between the Participant and the Province, the party raising the dispute puts the complaint in writing with full particulars to the other party;
  - (c) Step three the Province responds within 14 calendar days of receiving the complaint from the Participant or the Health Authority with its proposal for resolution of the issue; where the complaint is alleged by the Province against the Participant, the Participant must respond in writing within 14 days from receipt of the complaint;
  - (d) Step four if the Province's answer is unacceptable to the Participant or the Participant's answer is unacceptable to the Province the Province and the Participant will agree on a mediator within 14 calendar days.
- 9.5 Where the matter arises out of the Addendum, the dispute resolution procedure is:
  - (a) Step one informal discussion occurs between the Participant and the Health Authority;
  - (b) Step two:

- (i) if the Participant raises the issue and the dispute is not resolved at Step 1, the Participant submits the complaint in writing with full particulars to the Health Authority;
- (ii) if the Health Authority raises the issue and the dispute is not resolved at Step 1, the Health Authority submits the complaint in writing with full particulars to the Participant;
- (c) Step three- within 14 calendar days, the Health Authority responds in writing to the IMG or the IMG responds in writing to the Health Authority;

(d) Step four:

- (i) where the dispute is raised by the IMG and the IMG does not accept the response from the Health Authority, the IMG has 14 calendar days to advise the Health Authority of an intention to proceed to mediation;
- (ii) where the dispute is raised by the Health Authority and the Health Authority does not accept the response from the IMG, the Health Authority has 14 calendar days to advise the IMG of its intention to proceed to mediation;
- (e) Step five within 14 calendar days from when Health Authority receives notice of an intention to proceed to mediation, the parties will name a mediator.
- 9.6. If the parties are unable to resolve a dispute arising out of either the Contract or the Addendum through mediation or are unable to agree on a mediator, the dispute will be referred to an arbitrator as per the Arbitration Act.
- 9.7 Each party will pay 50% of the cost of the mediation process and/or the dispute resolution panel process;
- 9.8 The dispute resolution process established under 9.6 is an arbitration agreement for the purpose of the *Arbitration Act*.
- 9.9 The decision of the arbitrator is final and conclusive and no party to the contract will challenge the decision in court or otherwise, except as permitted under the Arbitration Act.

#### Article 10 Reporting

10.1 If the Province asks for information relating to this Contract, including but not limited to a report or documentation concerning the performance of the Participant's obligations, or a report or documentation concerning any other matter under or relating to this Contract, the Participant will provide this information as soon as practicable.

#### Article 11 Amendments

11.1 This Contract shall not be amended except by prior written agreement between the Province and the Participant.

#### Article 12 Relationship of the Parties

12.1 The Participant's relationship with the Province shall, during the term of this Contract, be that of an independent contractor. Nothing in this Contract shall be construed to constitute the Participant as a partner, joint venture, employee or agent of the Province for any purpose.

#### Article 13 Enforceability and Severability

13.1 If a court or other lawful authority of competent jurisdiction declares any provision of this Contract invalid, illegal or unenforceable, this Contract shall continue in full force and effect with respect to all other provisions. All rights and remedies under such other provisions shall survive any such declaration.

#### Article 14 No Waiver Unless in Writing

14.1 No waiver of any breach of this Contract shall operate as a waiver of any similar subsequent breach or of the breach of any other provision of this Contract. No provision of this Contract shall be deemed to be waived and no breach excused unless such waiver or consent excusing the breach is in writing and signed by the party that is purporting to have given such waiver or consent. No delay or omission on the part of any party to this Contract shall operate as a waiver of any such right. No waiver or failure to enforce any provision of the Contract shall in any way affect the validity of the Contract or any part of it.

#### Article 15 Assignment or Transfer

15.1 Neither this Contract, nor any of the rights or obligations of the parties arising under this Contract, shall be transferable or assignable by any party to any third party without the prior written consent of the other party.

#### Article 16 Notice

16.1 A Notice given or required to be given under this Contract will be in writing and will be delivered personally or by courier, or sent by postage prepaid mail or by facsimile addressed to the other party at the address set out below or at such other address as either party later designates to the other party in writing. Notice by mail need not be by certified or registered mail.

To the Province:

c/o BC Ministry of Health

Attention:
Clinical Integration, Regulation and Education Division
P.O. Box 9639
Stn. Prov. Gov't
Victoria BC V8W 9P1

To the Participant:

16.2 Where Notice is delivered to the recipient's address set out in Article 16.1:

(a) by hand, it will be deemed to be received on the date of its delivery; (b) by prepaid post, it will be deemed to be received on the fifth business day following its mailing; or (c) by facsimile, it will be deemed to be received on the date of transmission if transmitted during the recipient's normal business hours, or on the following business day if transmitted outside of the recipient's normal business hours.

#### Article 17: Miscellaneous

- 17.1 This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of British Columbia.
- 17.2 Except to the extent otherwise expressly stated in this Contract, the rights and remedies of the parties are cumulative and are in addition to, and not in substitution for, any rights and remedies provided by law or in equity.
- 17.3 This Contract shall operate to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties to the Contract and their respective successors.
- 17.4 Each party shall promptly do, execute, deliver or cause to be done, executed and delivered all further acts, documents and things in connection with this Contract that the other parties may reasonably require for the purposes of giving effect to this Contract.
- 17.5 Unless the context requires otherwise, words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa and words importing gender include all genders.
- 17.6 Any reference in this Contract to any statute is a reference to that statute as amended, restated or re-enacted from time to time.

- 17.7 For greater certainty, Articles 4, 8, 9, 10 as well as any subparagraph, which by its nature or context is intended to survive the termination of this Contract, shall survive the termination of this Contract.
- 17.8 Neither party shall be liable for damages caused by delay or failure to perform its obligations under the Contract where such delay or failure is caused by an event beyond its reasonable control. The Parties agree that an event shall not be considered beyond one's reasonable control if a reasonable person applying due diligence in the same or similar circumstances under the same or similar obligations as those contained in the Contract would have put in place contingency plans to either materially mitigate or negate the effects of such event. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Parties agree that force majeure events shall include natural disasters and acts of war, insurrection and terrorism, and lawful act by a public authority but shall not include the insufficiency of funds or failure to make any payment required hereunder. If a party seeks to excuse itself from its obligations under this Contract due to a force majeure event, that party shall immediately notify the other party of the delay or non-performance, the reason for such delay or non-performance and the anticipated period of delay or non-performance. If the anticipated or actual delay or non-performance exceeds fifteen (15) business days. the other party may immediately terminate the Contract by giving notice of termination and such termination shall be in addition to the other rights and remedies of the terminating party under the Contract, at law or in equity.
- 17.9 Time is of the essence of this Contract.

#### Article 18 Entire Agreement

This Contract and all documents contemplated by or delivered under or in connection with this Contract, constitute the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Contract and supersede all prior agreements, negotiations, discussions, undertakings, representations, warranties and understandings, whether written or oral, express or implied, statutory or otherwise.

SIGNED AND DELIVERED by or on behalf of the Participant	signed and delivered by the Province by an authorized representative of the Minister of Health
(Participant)	(Name)
(Please Print Name)	(Please Print Name)
Address:	Address:
Date:	Date:

#### SCHEDULE 1

The following procedure will be used to facilitate contact between Participant and recruiters for the Return of Service placement, when and how that determination shall be made:

- (a) The Participant will be provided with:
  - · contact information for Health Match BC
  - contact information for Health Authority recruiters
  - short-list of priority communities, identified each year by Health Authority representatives for the purpose of returning service.
- (b) The Participant shall provide Health Match BC with their electronic contact information to ensure they receive ROS Contracts and Addendums, additional administrative documents as need, and timely updates.
- (c) The Participant shall provide the Health Authority recruiters with their electronic contact information to enable two-way communication required for matching the Participant to a specific Health Authority-identified practice/community and the signing of the Return of Service Addendum.
- (d) Health Authority recruiters shall provide the Participant with information regarding practice vacancies in their respective Health Authorities associated with the identified communities and the appropriate contact information for physician practices and interviews.
- (e) The Return of Service assignment process begins in the Canadian Resident Matching Service for IMG-stream Participants. The Return of Service assignments will be distributed on the following basis:
  - For Distributed Site IMG Program training, it is a condition of the residency that the Participant returns service in the health authority in which they train.
  - For St. Paul's Hospital Site IMG Program training, the Return of Service positions will be distributed to each Health Authority based on identified health authority needs. Based on 12 SPH family medicine positions the distribution is as follows: Northern Health Authority 3 positions; Interior Health Authority 3 positions; Vancouver Coastal Health Authority 4 positions; Vancouver Island Health Authority 2 positions; Fraser Health Authority 0 positions. Further information is described in the Return of Service Program policy document.
  - For residents in IMG-stream Specialty positions, the ROS placement process will occur in the final year, into Health Authority-

identified priority vacancies. There is no set distribution to Specialty positions.

- (f) The Participant shall submit, at the latest, a completed Addendum to the Province at least 30 days prior to completing Postgraduate Medical Education, as per Article 5.
- (g) The Province shall review the Addendum and shall indicate to the Participant in writing whether the Province approves or denies the proposed return of service.
- (h) Where the Province does not approve the return of service proposal, the Province shall provide a reasonable time for the Participant to enter a new agreement with the Health Authority and to provide a new or revised Addendum.
- (i) Where the Province approves the Participant's return of service proposal, the Province shall send the Participant written confirmation of the approval.

#### **ADDENDUM**

#### RETURN OF SERVICE ADDENDUM

BET	TWEEN:  @@@ (the "Health Authorit	ty")
	(Community:)	. ,
AND	•	
	@@@ (the " <b>Participa</b>	nt")
	(the "Partie	es")
WHI	EREAS:	
	Participant has entered into a Return of Service Contract with the Province vhich this Addendum is attached;	е
ANE	D WHEREAS:	
the I	Participant desires to enter an agreement with the Health Authority to fulfi Participant's commitment to provide the Return of Service contemplated in Return of Service Contract;	
AND	D WHEREAS:	
	e Health Authority is prepared to assist in the education of the Participant in area of practice of	1
THE	EREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE:	
1,	This Addendum is made pursuant to Articles 2 and 5 of the Return of Service Contract for the Participant to provide medical services as require in his/her Return of Service commitment to the Province under the Return Service Contract.	
2.	The Participant acknowledges that this Addendum is subject to the Return of Service Contract and any breach by the Participant of this Addendum is	

Any term not specifically defined in this Addendum shall be the same as in the Return of Service Contract referred to above.

breach of the Return of Service Contract.

- 4. The Participant must apply for appointment to the medical staff of the Health Authority with clinical privileges appropriate to the Participant's practice in accordance with the appointment criteria and processes of the Health Authority. If the Participant fails to achieve appointment to the Health Authority medical staff because the Health Authority cannot, in its sole opinion, meet its obligations to the Participant in providing the necessary resources to support the Participant's practice, the Participant must apply for appointment to the medical staff of another health authority.
- The Participant will provide services in accordance with Article 5 of the Return of Service Contract.

6.	When the Participant begins providing services, he/she will devote (describe "full time basis") to
	providing services in the specialty for which he/she received his/her
	Postgraduate Medical Education. This Return of Service commitment will continue for years of practice on a Full-Time Basis from the date on which it commences.
7.	Without limiting the generality of the services to be provided by the

Participant in the area of practice of	, the Participant
and the Health Authority have jointly developed	oped and agreed to the
following service deliverables which further	r define the service needs of the
Health Authority:	
(List service deliverables)	
	,
	CONTRACTOR AND

8. This Addendum shall not be amended except by prior written and signed agreement between the Health Authority, the Participant, and the representative of the Minister of Health.

Start Date:

9. In order to comply with the Participant's commitments in the Return of Service Contract, the Participant must submit to the Province a completed copy of this Addendum signed by the Participant and the Health Authority in accordance with section 5.8 of the Return of Service Contract.

2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1	A CONTRACT TO CONTRACT OF A CO
Signature Return of Service Participant	Date
Print Name of Participant	
Signature Health Authority	Date
Print Name	
Approval of the Province (authorized representative of the Minister of Health)	Date
Print Name	

## Ministry of Health UBC Faculty of Medicine Postgraduate Medical Education Program IMG Expenditure Per FTE

	IM		diture Per	FTE				4				
		2015/2016				. 20	016/17			2	017/18	
Residents Open	1,247,00			126	1,283.00			1 134	1,304.00	1	T	1.
Resident Additions PGY 1-6	36.00			96	21,00			101	7.00			i
Residents Close	1,283.00				1,304.00			Market Section 1	1,311.00			1 "
					***					1		
Expenditures			Total .				Total				Total	
PAREIGHITES	PTE	Unit Cost	Cost/IFIE	Total Cost	FFE	Unit Cost	Cost/FTE	Total Cost	FTI!	Unit Cast		Total Cos
Salaty, Benefits, Stipends - Residents			70,157	8,839,796			70,181	0.401.665				
A				0,033,750			70,181	9,404,267			70,191	9,405,5
Resident Training Expenditures							*************		-			
Clinical Teaching (didactic) - Scheduled	126,00	1,833	1,833	230,958	134.00	1,833	1,833	245,622	134,00	1,833	1 1122	
Clinical Teaching - with patient care	126.00	5,002	5,002	630,252	134,00	5,002	5,002	670,268	134.00	5,002	1,833	245,62
Clinical Teaching (with patient care) - IMG PGY1	58.00	2,501	2,501	145,058	58.00	2,501	2,501	145,058	58,00	2,501	2,501	670,26
Clinical Teaching (with patient care) - IMG PGY2	50,00	1,251	1,251	62,525	58.00	1,251	1,251	72,529	58.00	1,251	1,251	72,52
Resident Activity	126.00	1,800	1,800	226,800	134.00	1,800	1,800	241,200	134.00	1,800	1,800	241.20
Program Director Stipend & Administration Support												
Site Director - Distributed Training	126.00	6,478	6,478	816,228	134,00	6,478	6,478	868,052	134.00	6,478	6,478	868,05
Site Director - PP Distributed Training			1,154	145,347			1,135	152,086			1,129	151,27
Distributed Training - Residents	96.00	5,500	5,500	528,000	104.00	5,500	5,500	572,000	104,00	5,500	5,500	572,00
273 TOTAL ATTAINED TO THE PARTY OF THE PARTY	125,00	2,500	2,500	315,000	134.00	2,500	2,500	335,000	134,00	2,500	2,500	335,00
IMG Assessment	1.00	702,900	5,579	702,900	1.00	781,000	5,828	781,000	1.00	781,000	5,828	781,00
Administration - PGMB Office			1,406	177,197	-		1,404	188,194		- The Publish transfer	1,418	189,99
4					***************************************	***************************************					1,310	105,55
Returning Residents			702	88,398			702	94,043			702	94,05
IMG-BC Evaluation												7.2
Wid-De Evidendon	1.00	306,000	2,429	306,000	1.00	306,000	2,284	306,000	1.00	306,000	2,284	306,00
Clinical Placement Linison Office			168	21,213			166	22,196	·····		165	22,07
Support for Faculty of Medicino			3,173	399,802			3,122	418,339			3,105	416,10
AV/IT - maintain/refresh											3,103	- 110,10
- Transaction and the second			2,901	365,528			2,854	382,475			2,839	380,43
Potal Projected Expenditures			1	14,001,002			1	14,898,329				14 006 56
				***************************************	- 2			14,020,329				14,896,26
Total Funding to UBC - FoM				14,001,002				14 909 170				
ess.				1 1,0001,0002				14,898,329			*** ******	14,896,26
let Projected Expanditure to Min. of Health			1	14,001,002	********		ŀ	14,898,329				14,896,263
otal Cost Per FTB			114,533	-		***************************************	114,541		*****	fished screen factors	114,525	17,090,20.

#### Calculation of Educational Funding

#### Assumptions:

- 1. The future value of the educational funding will be calculated for the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2018.
- Over the period of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2018, at July 1, the following funding will be added as per the Return of Service Agreement, article 3.1.
  - \* July 1, 2016 = \$114,541
  - \* July 1, 2017 = additional \$114,525 will be added to the calculation
- 3. The interest rate to be used to calculate the future value will be based on CIBC prime rate.
- 4. The compounding interest will be calculated on a daily rate.
- 5. If return of service (ROS) does not begin on July 1, 2018, interest will accrue until ROS starts.
- 6. ROS that is required to have educational funding waived is 2 years.

#### Prime Rate

		a	a/365
Effective Date	Effective Rate Compounded Annually - Prime Rate	Effective Rate Compounded Daily	Daily Rate
July 15, 2015	2.70%	2.664290%	0.007299%
July 13, 2017	2.95%	2.907441%	0.007966%
September 7, 2017	3.20%	3.150003%	0.008630%
January 18, 2018	3.45%	3.391979%	0.009293%

#### Educational Funding Calculation

Period	N	i	PV	PMT	FV
	<u>Davs</u>				
July 1, 2016 - June 30, 2017	365	0.007299%	(114,541)	0	117,634
		June 30, 2017	(117,634)		
		July 1, 2017	(114,525)	***************************************	
July 1, 2017 - July 12, 2017	12	0.007299%	(232,159)	0	232,362
July 13, 2017 - Sept. 6, 2017	56	0.007966%	(232,362)	0	233,401
Sept. 7, 2017 - Jan. 17, 2018	133	0.008630%	(233,401)	0	236,095
Jan. 18, 2018 - June 30, 2018	164	0.009293%	(236,095)	0	239,721

Total cost of the educational funding for the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2018 as at June 30, 2018 is \$239,721



# Average payments per full-time equivalent: Select specialties

The information in Table 1 is average payments per full-time equivalent (FTE) for fiscal year (FY) 2015/2016. These figures include earnings from all sources on which the Ministry has data (fee-for-service, joint committee payments, salary, sessions, contract, Medical On-Call Availability Program and rural incentives). They do not include payments from ICBC, WorkSafeBC, and other provinces. Nor do they include private payments.

Table 1. Average Payments per Full-Time Equivalent, FY2015/2016				
Specialty	Payments			
00 - General Practice	\$233,000			
03 - Psychiatry	\$264,000			
14 - Paediatrics	\$295,000			
15 - Internal Medicine	\$334,000			

Caveat: There is no accepted FTE formula that incorporates Alternative Payment Program (salary, sessions, contracts) earnings. The Canadian Institute for Health Information (CIHI), with input from the provinces, is currently developing a formula, however. In Table 1, FTEs are calculated using the existing CIHI formula, which applies to payments for patient care only (i.e. fee-for-service, salary, sessions and contracts). Physicians who only received a committee payment or rural incentive payment are not included in the calculations. However, the average per FTE could be somewhat different if another FTE calculation method is used.

Health Sector Information Analysis and Reporting Division Integrated Analytics: Hospital, Diagnostic and Workforce Branch Contact: MOHAnalytics@gov.bc.ca

#### MacLean-Alley, Beverly HLTH:EX

From:

Audra Fediurek < Audraf@healthmatchbc.org >

Sent: To: Wednesday, August 8, 2018 9:49 AM MacLean-Alley, Beverly HLTH:EX

Subject:

Cost to Recruit

Hi Bev,

In follow-up to our discussion, during my transition John provided me with similar numbers, but they varied based on program. For PRA-BC the average is ~\$80,000 per physician; HMBC is ~\$8,000 per physician (permanent) and \$5,000 per physician (temporary). I do not have John's specific breakdowns for these figures.

Thanks, Audra

#### Audra Fediurek | Executive Director

Health Match BC | #300 – 2889 E. 12<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Vancouver, BC Canada V5M 4T5 T 604.714.2269 | F 604.736.5963 www.healthmatchbc.org

### health match bc

Health Match BC is a free health professional recruitment service funded by the Government of British Columbia, Canada









Confidentiality notice: HEABC/Health Match BC are contracted by the Province of British Columbia, Ministry of Health. The information contained in this email is confidential and may be privileged. It is intended solely for the use of the designated addressee(s). Any unauthorized viewing, disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the information contained in this email is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this email in error, please reply to the sender immediately to inform them that you are not the intended recipient and delete the email from your computer system. Thank you.